

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4230

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH MARCH, 2022


Budget Allocation for Allied Departments


4230. SHRI DIBYENDU ADHIKARI:

        Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन,

पशपुालन और डेयरी मतं्री be pleased to state:

(a)     whether the budget allocation for allied Departments of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairy

has    fell from 3.87% to 3.51% in 2022-23;

(b)     if so, whether the budget estimates for Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana is Rs. 564 crore

against Rs. 1000 crore in 2021-22 and the national livestock mission is Rs. 123 crore in 2022-23 against the estimates of Rs. 350 crore in 2021-22; and

(c)    if so, the present status of blue revolution (Neeli Kranti) and its outcome since the last three

years, Statewise?

ANSWER

  THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING:

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a): Budget allocation for the Department of Fisheries during 2022-23 has been increased from Rs.

1220.84 crore (Budget Estimate) in the year 2021-22 to Rs. 2118.47 crore in 2022-23 which is 73.52%

increase. Similarly,   budget allocation for the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying has

increased from Rs. 3599.98 crore in the year 2021-22 to Rs. 4288.84 crore in 2022-23, which is

19.14% increase.


(b): The budget allocation for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana

(PMMSY) has been increased from Rs. 1000 crore (BE) in 2021-22 to Rs. 1879 crore (BE) during 2022-23 which is 87.90% increase in the budget allocation. Similarly, the Budget allocation for the National Livestock Mission of Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying has been increased to Rs. 410.00 crore in 2022-23 against the allocation of Rs. 350.00 crore in 2021-22, which is 17%

increase in allocation.


(c): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying had implemented the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS): Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries for a period of five years from 2015-16 to 2019-20 and the said scheme ended on 31st March, 2020. Under the aforesaid CSS, central financial assistance of Rs.2577.49 crore was released to various State Governments/Union Territories and other implementing agencies for holistic development of fisheries and aquaculture. The Department of Fisheries is now implementing a flagship scheme namely Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana with total investment of Rs. 20,050 crore for a period of 5 years with effect from financial year 2020-21 to 2024-25 in all States/Union Territories. During 2020-21 to 2021-22 (till date), the Department of Fisheries, Government of India has accorded approval of project proposals of various States Governments, UTs and other agencies and released the central share of Rs. 1726 crore under PMMSY. The State/UT-wise details of the central funds released during the period from 2019-20 to 2021-22 is annexed.
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Annexure


Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4230 put in by Shri Dibyendu Adhikari for reply on 29
th

 March, 2022 regarding Budget Allocation for

Allied Departments: State wise details of funds released from 2019-20 to 2021-22.


                                                                                                      (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.
State/UT

Funds released during

2019-20 under Blue

Revolution

Funds released during 2020-21 to

2021-22 (till date) under PMMSY

1 A & N Islands 51.21 709.30

2 Andhra Pradesh 2556.20 15628.21

3 Arunachal Pradesh 24.77 790.61

4 Assam 280.01 7727.99

5 Bihar 1557.15 4240.27

6 Chhattisgarh 3293.90 6903.30

7 Daman & Diu 0.00 186.10

8 Delhi 0.00 163.30

9 Goa 0.00 2242.59

10 Gujarat 1000.00 5948.55

11 Haryana 696.47 2573.97

12 Himachal Pradesh 629.14 1578.35

13 Jammu & Kashmir 788.63 5552.47

14 Jharkhand 0.00 2661.81

15 Karnataka 2330.61 16672.98

16 Kerala 9357.15 8610.95

17 Lakshadweep 29.30 1442.92

18 Madhya Pradesh 1859.47 7259.16

19 Maharashtra 1000.00 6972.67

20 Manipur 50.68 1944.63

21 Meghalaya 2387.45 1556.34

22 Mizoram 735.99 2189.12

23 Nagaland 2396.17 2162.74

24 Odisha 543.68 10667.29

25 Pondicherry 461.37 1928.95

26 Punjab 2063.76 567.84

27 Rajasthan 266.20 386.47

28 Sikkim 1019.65 555.21

29 Tamil Nadu 1801.00 4581.06

30 Telangana 154.00 4907.37

31 Tripura 788.91 2702.01

32 Uttar Pradesh 3816.63 14061.84

33 Uttarakhand 683.67 2389.06
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